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On this the 21st day of June, 2001, came on to be considered by the Texas State Board of
Veterinary Medical Examiners ("Board"), the matter of the license of John F. Beach, D.v.M.
("Respondent"). Pursuant to Section 801.408, Texas Occupations Code, and Board Rule
575.27, Respondent appeared at an informal conference on May 10,2001, in response to a
letter of invitation from the Board. The Board was represented at the informal conference by
the Board's Enforcement Committee.

Respondent, without admitting the truth of the findings and conclusions set out in this Agreed
Order, wishes to waive a formal adjudicative hearing and thereby informally dispose of the
issues without a formal adjudication. Respondent agrees to comply with the terms and
conditions set forth in this Agreed Order. In waiving an adjudicative hearing, Respondent
acknowledges his understanding of the alleged violations and the adequacy and sufficiency of
the notice provided to him.

Upon the recommendation of the Enforcement Committee and with Respondent's consent, the
Board adopts the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law and enters this Agreed
Order as set forth below:

Findings of Fact

1. John F. Beach, D.v.M., is a veterinarian licensed by the Board to practice veterinary
medicine in the state of Texas under license number 5694. Respondent is not subject to prior
disciplinary action by the Board.

2. The Board has jurisdiction over the subject matter and Respondent. Respondent has
received all notice which may be required by law and by the Board Rules. All jurisdictional
requirements have been satisfied.

3. On July 20,2000 the Board received a complaint letter from Gregory Bogard, D.v.M., a
member of the Texas Veterinary Group, P. c., and Regional Medical Director of the Tomball
Veterinary Clinic,Tomball, TexasallegingthatJohnF. Beach, D.V.M., Central Animal Hospital,
Fort Worth, Texas failed to provide adequate supervision of a non-licensed employee who
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administered a euthanasia drug to two animals. Dr. Beach was an employee of the Texas
Veterinary Group and provided veterinary services at the Fort Worth clinic which is operated
by Pet's Choice pursuant to a contract between the Texas Veterinary Group and Pet's Choice.

4. Dr. Beach provided a non-veterinarian employee of the clinic, Jay Kehoe, with 6 ml of
euthanasia solution for possible administration to a German shepherd ("Bobby") owned by Mr.
Bobby Vega. The dog was euthanized by Mr. Kehoe. Part of the solution was also used by Mr.
Kehoe to euthanize a dog ("Jazz") owned by a Ms. Raines. In both cases, euthanasia was
performed by a veterinary technician (Mr. Kehoe) who was not under the immediate
supervision of Dr. Beach or any other veterinarian.

Conclusions of Law

1. Respondent is required to comply with the provisions of the Veterinary Licensing Act,
Chapter 801, Texas Occupations Code, and with the Board's Rules.

2. Based on Findings of Fact 3 and 4, Respondent violated Board Rule 573.10 (g)which states
that euthanasia may be performed only under the immediate supervision of a veterinarian.

3. Based on Findings of Fact 3 and 4, Respondent violated Board Rule 573.11 which states
as follows:

A licensed veterinarian shall be professionally and legally responsible for the
unauthorized practice of veterinary medicine by unlicensed employees within the scope
of their employment. An employee's unauthorized practice of veterinary medicine
without a license constitutes grounds for the Texas State Board of Veterinary Medical
Examiners to take action against the licensed veterinarian.

4. Based on Conclusions of Law 1 through 3, Respondent has violated Section 801.402(6) of
the Veterinary Licensing Act, Texas Occupations Code, and is subject to disciplinary action by
the Board:

801.402. GENERAL GROUNDS FOR LICENSE DENIAL OR DISCIPLINARY

ACTION. A person is subject to denial of a license or to disciplinary action under
Section 801.401 if the person:

(6) engages in practices or conduct that violates the board's rules of professional
conduct.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE BOARD AND RESPONDENT AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

Based on the above Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, the Board ORDERS that John
F. Beach, D.V.M., be REPRIMANDED.




